DOC. #64

SAULT COLLECGE CF APPLI ED ARTS & TECHNOLGGY
SAULT STE NMARE, ONTAR O

OQOURSE QUTLI NE

OCOLLEGE PREPARATCRY NATHEMATI CS

COURSE Tl TLE:

MIH 094-5
e NO SEMESTER

NATI VE EDUCATI ON PROZRAM
PROXRAM

K PELEW
AUTHCR:

JULY 1993 JULY 1992
DATE: PREVI QUS QUTLI NE DATED:

" /4

APPROVED: gy’ & NI ] 2?27,

CEAN — 7 ™" AATE



COLLECE PREP. NMATH MIH 094-5 (GAS

COURSE NAME COURSE NUMBER

TOTAL CREDI T HOURS: 85
PREREQUI SI TE™) : NONE

. PH LOSOPHY/ GOALS:

The objectives of this course are to increase the student's speed, accuracy
and skill in performng basic arithnmetic calculations and to solve
practical problens involving the application of arithnetic cal cul ations.

1. STUDENT PERFCRVANCE OBJECTI VES:

The basic objectives are that the student devel op an understandi ng of
t he met hods studi ed, denponstrate a know edge of the facts presented
and show an ability to use these in the solution of problenms. To
acconplish these objectives, exercises are assigned. Test questions
will be of near equal difficulty to questions assigned in the
exercises. The level of conpetency denmanded is the level required to
obtain an overall passing average on the tests. The material to be
covered is listed bel ow

[11. TOPICS TO BE COVERED: TI ME FRAME
l. Whol e nunbers and their operations 20 hours
1. Fractions and their operations. 20 hours
II1. Decimals and their operations. 15 hours
| V. Operations with percent. 20 hours
V. | ntegers and their operations

(if tinme permts). 10 hours

85 hours



COLLEGE PREP. MATH

COURSE NAME

| V.

1.0
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

LEARNI NG ACTI VI TI ES:

VWHOLE NUMBERS

Determ ning the place
value of a digit.
Witing a nuneral in

wor ds.

Witing a nuneral, given
its word nane.

Addi ng any group of whole
nunbers.

Roundi ng a whol e nunber to
any pl ace val ue.

Esti mati ng suns by

roundi ng.

Using the synbols < and >.

Subt racti ng whol e nunbers.
Estimating differences by
roundi ng.

Sol ving word probl ens
i nvol ving addi ti on and
subtraction of whol e
nunbers.

Mul tiplying any two whol e
nunbers.

Mul tiplying by whole
nunbers ending in zero.
Estimating products by
roundi ng.

Sol ving word probl ens
involving multiplication
of whol e nunbers.

MIH 094-5 (GAS)
COURSE NUVBER
REQUI RED RESOURCES:

TEXT: BASI C MATHEMATI CAL
SKI LLS
- Janes Streeter & Cerald
Al exander. SECOND EDI Tl ON

Exercises are to be done
without the aid of a

cal culat or.

Exer ci ses:

1.1 (pg. 8-9)
1.5 (pg. 24- 25)
1.6 (pg. 32-33)
1.8 (pg. 42-44)
1.9 (pg. 51-52)
2.4 (pg. 75-76)
2.5 (pg. 80-81)
2.7 (pg. 91-93)



COLLEGE PREP. NATH

COURSE NAME

V.

1.9

LEARNI NG ACTI VI Tl ES:

Dividing wth zero and
one.

Di vi di ng whol e nunbers by
single digit nunbers.

Di vi di ng whol e nunbers by
two or three digit
nunbers.

Sol ving word probl ens
i nvol ving division of
whol e nunbers.

Finding the average of a
group of whol e nunbers.

Using the rules for the
order of operations.
Powers of whol e nunbers.

Eval uati ng expressions
using the rules for the
order of operations.

FRACTI ONS

Finding the prine factors
of a whol e nunber.

Fi nding the |owest common
multiple (LCVM) of a group
of nunbers.

| denti fyi ng proper
fractions, inproper
fractions and m xed
nunbers.

Converting from one type
of fraction to another.

Sinplifying fractions by
reducing to | owest ternms.

MH 094-5 (GAS)

COURSE NUMBER

REQUI RED RESOURCES:

W w
W N

3.4

3.7

NIN
oo

Exer ci ses:

4.2

4.4

5.2

5.3

5.5

(pg.
(pg.

(pg.
(pg.
(pg.

(pg.

Pg.

(pg.

(pg.

(pg.

(pg.

(pg.

114)
119)

126)

137- 139)

143)

84)
98- 99)

132-133)

158)

169)

196- 197)

201)

210- 211)



COLLEGE PREP. MATH

COURSE NAME

Y/

2.5

2.10

LEARNI NG ACTI VI Tl ES:

Bui I ding fractions.
Conparing the sizes of
fractions.

Mul tiplying fractions.
Dividing fractions.
Finding the |east conmmon
denom nator (LCD) for a
group of fractions.
Addi ng fractions.
Subtracting fractions.

Addi ng and subtracting
m xed nunbers.

Sol ving word probl ens
i nvol ving fractions.

DECI MALS

| denti fying place val ues
in decinmal fractions.
Witing decimal fractions
i n words.

Witing decinal

fractions, given their

word forns.

Conparing the sizes of
deci mal fractions.
Addi ng deci mal s.
Subtracting deci mal s.
Mul ti plying deci mal s.
Rounding a decimal to a

speci fied deci mal pl ace.
Estimati ng deci mal s.

MIH 094-5 (GAS)

COURSE NUMBER

REQUI RED RESOURCES:

oo
oA

6.4
7.2

7.3
7.4
7.5

7.6

Exer ci ses:

8.1

(58
pg.
(pg.
(pg.

(Pg-

(pg.
(Pg.
(Pg.

(pg.

(pg.

(pg.
(Pg.

(Pg.
(pg.

(Pg.

204)

218- 219)
239- 241)
250- 252)

266)

270- 272)
277-278)
287- 288)

292- 294)

319- 320)

324- 326)
330- 331)

337- 339)
343- 344)

347- 349)



COLLEGE PREP. MATH

COURSE NAME

V.

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

LEARNI NG ACTI VI Tl ES:

Dividing a decimal by a
whol e nunber.

Dividing a decinmal by a
deci mal .

Converting a conmon
fraction to a decinal.
Conparing the sizes of
common fractions and
deci mal s.

Converting a decimal to a
comon fraction.

PERCENT

Descri bi ng what is neant
by "per cent".

Changing a percent to a
common fraction or m xed
nunber .
Changing a percent to a
deci mal .

Changing a decimal or a
fraction to a percent

I dentifying and finding
the rate, base and anount
in an application.

Sol ving word probl ens
i nvol vi ng percent age.

MIH 094-5 (GAS)
COURSE NUVBER

REQUI RED RESOURCES:

9.1 (pg. 358-360)
9.2 pg. 365- 366)
9.4 (pg. 378-379)
9.5 (pg. 384)
Exer ci ses:

11.1 (pg. 440-441)
11. 2 (pg. 445-446)
11.3 (pg. 450-451)
11.4 (pg. 455-456)
11.5 (pg. 464-466)
11. 6 (pg. 476-479)



OCLLEGE PREP. MNATH

QOURSE NAME

V. LEARN NG ACTI VI TI ES:

5.0 | NTECGERS

5.1 Describing what is neant
by an "integer".
Fi ndi ng the opposite and
absol ute value of a
nunber .

5.2 Addi ng signed nunbers.

5.3 Subtracting signed
nunber s.

54 Miltiplying signed
nunber s.

55 Dviding signed nunbers.

MTH 094-5 (GAS)

COURSE NUMBER

REQUIRED RESOURCES:

Exercises:

14.1

14.2

14.3

14.4

14.5

(pg.

(pg.
(pg.

(pg.

(pg.

597-598)

607)

611-612)

618-619)

622-623)



COLLEGE PREP. MATH MH 094-5 (GAS)
COURSE NAME OCOURSE NUVBER

V. METHOD OF EVALUATI ON:

The final grade for this course is based upon a wei ghted average of
test scores on the follow ng basis:

90 - 100% A+
80 - 89% A

65 - 79% B

55 - 64% C

0 - b54% R
A passing grade will be based on a mninum final grading of 55%
A maxi mum of five topic tests will be schedul ed throughout the

senester.

VI . REQUI RED STUDENT RESOURCES:
TEXTBOCK: BASI C MATH SKI LLS, 2nd Edition, Streeter and Al exander.
VI1. ADD TIONAL RESOURCE MATERI ALS:

Consult the clerk(s) in the Learning Resource Centre and/or the
Learni ng Assistance Centre.

VI11. SPECI AL NOTES:

Students with special needs (e.g. physical limtations, visua

i mpai rments, hearing inpairnments, learning disabilities) are
encouraged to discuss required accommodations confidentially with the
i nstructor.

Your instructor reserves the right to nodify the course as he/she
deens necessary to neet the needs of students.

Daily assignnents and topic tests based on the exercises listed in
this course outline are to be perfornmed without the aid of an
el ectroni c cal cul ator.



