# SAULT COLLEGE OF APPLIED ARTS & TECHNOLOGY SAULT STE. MARIE, ONTARIO

## COURSE OUTLINE

COLLEGE PREPARATORY MATHEMATICS

COURSE TITLE:

CODE NO.:

NATIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM

PROGRAM:

K. PELEW

MTH 094-5

DATE:

AUTHOR:

JULY 1993

PREVIOUS OUTLINE DATED:

SEMESTER:

JULY 1992

Jun ? 1 1 ?? . A **APPROVED:** ^ATE DEAN

COURSE NAME

## MTH 094-5 (GAS

#### COURSE NUMBER

TOTAL CREDIT HOURS: 85

**PREREQUISITE^**) : NONE

#### I. PHILOSOPHY/GOALS:

The objectives of this course are to increase the student's speed, accuracy and skill in performing basic arithmetic calculations and to solve practical problems involving the application of arithmetic calculations.

## **II. STUDENT PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES:**

The basic objectives are that the student develop an understanding of the methods studied, demonstrate a knowledge of the facts presented and show an ability to use these in the solution of problems. To accomplish these objectives, exercises are assigned. Test questions will be of near equal difficulty to questions assigned in the exercises. The level of competency demanded is the level required to obtain an overall passing average on the tests. The material to be covered is listed below.

III.	TOPICS TO BE COVERED:	TIME FRAME!
I.	Whole numbers and their operations	20 hours
II.	Fractions and their operations.	20 hours
III.	Decimals and their operations.	15 hours
IV.	Operations with percent.	20 hours
V.	Integers and their operations (if time permits).	10 hours
		85 hours

MTH 094-5 (GAS) COLLEGE PREP. MATH COURSE NUMBER COURSE NAME IV. LEARNING ACTIVITIES: **REQUIRED RESOURCES:** TEXT: BASIC MATHEMATICAL SKTLLS - James Streeter & Gerald Alexander. SECOND EDITION Exercises are to be done without the aid of a calculator. Exercises: 1.0 WHOLE NUMBERS 1.1 Determining the place 1.1 (pg.8-9) value of a digit. Writing a numeral in words. Writing a numeral, given its word name. 1.2 Adding any group of whole 1.5 (pg.24-25) numbers. 1.3 Rounding a whole number to 1.6 (pg. 32-33) any place value. Estimating sums by rounding. Using the symbols < and >. 1.4 Subtracting whole numbers. 1.8 (pq. 42-44)Estimating differences by rounding. 1.5 Solving word problems 1.9 (pq. 51-52)involving addition and subtraction of whole numbers. 1.6 Multiplying any two whole 2.4 (pg. 75-76) numbers. 1.7 Multiplying by whole 2.5 (pg. 80-81) numbers ending in zero. Estimating products by rounding. 1.8 Solving word problems 2.7 (pg. 91-93) involving multiplication of whole numbers.

- 4 -	
-------	--

COURSE NAME

MTH 094-5 (GAS)

COURSE NUMBER

IV.	LEARNING ACTIVITIES:	REQUIRED R	ESOURCES:
1.9	Dividing with zero and one. Dividing whole numbers by single digit numbers.	3.2 3.3	(pg. 114) (pg. 119)
1.10	Dividing whole numbers by two or three digit numbers.	3.4	(pg. 126)
1.11	Solving word problems involving division of whole numbers.	3.7	(pg. 137-139)
1.12	Finding the average of a group of whole numbers.	3.8	(pg. 143)
1.13	Using the rules for the order of operations. Powers of whole numbers.	2.6 2.8	(pg. 84) (pg. 98-99)
1.14	Evaluating expressions using the rules for the order of operations.	3.6	pg. 132-133)
2.0	FRACTIONS	Exercises:	
2.1	Finding the prime factors of a whole number.	4.2	(pg. 158)
2.2	Finding the lowest common multiple (LCM) of a group of numbers.	4.4	(pg. 169)
2.3	Identifying proper fractions, improper fractions and mixed numbers.	5.2	(pg. 196-197)
	Converting from one type of fraction to another.	5.3	(pg. 201)
2.4	Simplifying fractions by reducing to lowest terms.	5.5	(pg. 210-211)

COLLEGE PREP. MATH		MTH 094-5 (GAS)		
COURSE NAME COURSE NUMBER				
IV.	LEARNING ACTIVITIES:	REQUIRED RE	SOURCES:	
2.5	Building fractions. Comparing the sizes of fractions.	5.4 5.6	(Pg- 204) (pg. 218-219)	
2.6	Multiplying fractions.	6.3	(pg. 239-241)	
2.7	Dividing fractions.	6.4	(pg. 250-252)	
2.8	Finding the least common denominator (LCD) for a group of fractions.	7.2	(pg- 266)	
2.9	Adding fractions.	7.3	(pg. 270-272)	
2.10	Subtracting fractions.	7.4	(pg. 277-278)	
2.11	Adding and subtracting mixed numbers.	7.5	(pg. 287-288)	
2.12	Solving word problems involving fractions.	7.6	(pg. 292-294)	
3.0	DECIMALS	Exercises:		
3.1	Identifying place values in decimal fractions. Writing decimal fractions in words. Writing decimal fractions, given their word forms. Comparing the sizes of decimal fractions.	8.1	(pg. 319-320)	
3.2	Adding decimals.	8.2	(pg. 324-326)	
3.3	Subtracting decimals.	8.3	(pg. 330-331)	
3.4	Multiplying decimals.	8.4 8.5	(pg. 337-339) (pg. 343-344)	
3.5	Rounding a decimal to a specified decimal place. Estimating decimals.	8.6	(pg. 347-349)	

COURSE NAME

MTH 094-5 (GAS)

COURSE NUMBER

Exercises:

(pg. 445-446)

(pq. 450-451)

11.2

11.3

## IV. LEARNING ACTIVITIES:

**REQUIRED RESOURCES:** 

- 3.6 Dividing a decimal by a 9.1 (pg. 358-360) whole number.
  3.7 Dividing a decimal by a 9.2 pg. 365-366) decimal.
- 3.8 Converting a common 9.4 (pg. 378-379) fraction to a decimal. Comparing the sizes of common fractions and decimals.
- 3.9 Converting a decimal to a 9.5 (pg. 384) common fraction.

## 4.0 PERCENT

- 4.1 Describing what is meant 11.1 (pg. 440-441) by "per cent".
- 4.2 Changing a percent to a common fraction or mixed number. Changing a percent to a decimal.
- 4.3 Changing a decimal or a fraction to a percent
- 4.4Identifying and finding11.4(pg. 455-456)the rate, base and amount11.5(pg. 464-466)in an application.11.5(pg. 464-466)
- 4.5 Solving word problems 11.6 (pg. 476-479) involving percentage.

COLLEGE PREP. MATH		MTH 094-5 (GAS)		
COURSE NAME		COURSE NUMBER		
IV.	LEARNING ACTIVITIES:	<b>REQUIRED RESOURCES:</b>		
5.0	INTEGERS	Exercises:		
5.1	Describing what is meant by an "integer". Finding the opposite and absolute value of a number.	14.1	(pg.	597-598)
5.2	Adding signed numbers.	14.2	(pg.	607)
5.3	Subtracting signed numbers.	14.3	(pg.	611-612)
5.4	Multiplying signed numbers.	14.4	(pg.	618-619)
5.5	Dividing signed numbers.	14.5	(pg.	622-623)

MTH 094-5 (GAS)

COURSE NAME

#### COURSE NUMBER

## V. METHOD OF EVALUATION:

The final grade for this course is based upon a weighted average of test scores on the following basis:

90	_	100%	A+
80	-	89%	А
65	-	79%	В
55	-	64%	С
0	_	54%	R

A passing grade will be based on a minimum final grading of 55%. A maximum of five topic tests will be scheduled throughout the semester.

#### VI. REQUIRED STUDENT RESOURCES:

TEXTBOOK: BASIC MATH SKILLS, 2nd Edition, Streeter and Alexander.

#### VII. ADDITIONAL RESOURCE MATERIALS:

Consult the clerk(s) in the Learning Resource Centre and/or the Learning Assistance Centre.

#### VIII. SPECIAL NOTES:

Students with special needs (e.g. physical limitations, visual impairments, hearing impairments, learning disabilities) are encouraged to discuss required accommodations confidentially with the instructor.

Your instructor reserves the right to modify the course as he/she deems necessary to meet the needs of students.

Daily assignments and topic tests based on the exercises listed in this course outline are to be performed without the aid of an electronic calculator.